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RESPONDENT’S POST-HEARING BRIEF

I

INTRODUCTION

The Countyof Jackson(“County”) seeksto imposecivil penaltiesfor two (2) alleged

violationsoftheAct.

Mr. Kamarasydeniesthat his actionsviolatedthe Pollution Control Act. He further

deniesthathis aqçionsgaveriseto any “pollution”.

II

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURALBACKGROUND

For thesakeofbrevity, therespondentrefersto andincorporateshereintheFactualand

ProceduralBackgroundsectionof his MemorandumSupportingPetition to Contest

AdministrativeCitationfiled at thehearingon November22, 2004. It accuratelystatesthe

evidencethatwasadducedatthehearing.

Don Teiry, a solid waste inspectoremployed by the Jackson County Health

Department,with seventeen(17) monthson thejob1 andno priorrelevantexperience(Tr. 7 — 8,

1 At the time of the~inspectionof the site involved in this caseand on the dateof his written reportthat was

admittedinto evidence Mr Terry hadheena solid wasteinsnerfnr fnr nnlv ~nnrny~m~tp1~, ~~ht (~1m-~thQ

(



18 — 19), testified~thathe conductedathree-minuteinspectionof thesite2 on March 25, 2004,

andtook onephotograph(Tr. 11 — 12)that wasintroducedinto evidence.(P 7). The inspection

wasvisualonly, no testingor samplingwasdone(Tr. 23 — 24), andtheinspectornevergot any

closerthanapprQximately300 feetto thematerialsdepictedin thephotograph.(Tr. 10) He was

careful not to enteruponthe respondent’spropertysincehehad neitherpermissionof the

landownerto enternorawarrant.3(Tr. 31 —32)

Baseduponthis cursoryinspection,Mr. Terry prepareda written reportand concluded

thatatleasteight (8) violationsoftheAct hadoccurred.(P3)

On~ 2004,theCountyfiled theAdministrative Citationagainsttherespondent

in this cause. Although containingmore legal conclusionsthan facts, the Admillistrative

Citationcharges’therespondentwith two (2) violations of theAct: (1) “[t]he Respondenthas

causedoral1ow~dlitter at thefacility in violation of 415 ILCS § 5/2l(p)(l)”; and (2) “[t]he

Respondenthas~causedor allowedthe depositionof generalconstructionor demolition, or

cleanconstructioiior demolitiondebrisin violation of415 ILCS § 5/21(p)(7).”

Therespondenttimely filed a Petitionto ContestAdministrativeCitation in which he

deniedthathis conductviolatedtheAct.

At the hefáring,Mr. Terry testified that he had inspectedthe site in questionon

December5, 2003 in thesamemanneras theMarch 25, 2004 inspection.(Tr. 12 — 13) Mr.

Terry testifiedthat he foundthe siteon March 25, 2004 to be substantiallysimilar to the

conditionofthesiteon December5, 2003.

Followin&the December5, 2003 inspection,Mr. Terry’s supervisor,Bart Hagston,sent

therespondenta letter,datedJanuary9, 2004, in whichcertaincorrectiveactionswererequested

ofthe respondent~tôbecompletedby a datecertain,February13, 2004,orelsethematterwould

be referredto prosecutorialauthorities.(Tr. 33 —34; R-4).

2 “The site” shall meanand refer to the propertyowned by the respondentthat is identified in the

Administrative Citation.



In respotiseto Mr. Hagston’sletter, therespondentcalledMr. Terry on January15,

2004. (Tr. 32 — ~5,53) During this conversation,therespondentandtheCounty reachedan

agreementthat the’pile ofmaterialson the site would be removedand properlydisposedon or

beforeadatecertain,February13, 2004.(Tr. 34— 35, 53 — 55) Therespondenttold Mr. Terry,

duringthis telephoneconversation,thathehad arrangedalreadyfor a contractorto removeand

disposeof thethäterialsand that he believedthat thejob would be completednot later than

February13, 2004. (Tr. 34 — 35, 53 - 55) This agreementwas confirmedby a letter, dated

January16,2004,~fromMr. Terry to therespondent.(R-5)

Mr. Terry’s nextactionconcerningthis casecameon March25, 2004, whenhe wentto

thesite,stoodat~hegate,conductedthe3-minuteinspection,took one (1) photograph(P-7),

andpreparedawi~ittenreportthat accusedtherespondentof eight (8) separateviolations of the

Act. (Tr. 35 - 36) Mr. Terry did not call or otherwisecommunicatewith the respondent

concerningtherespondent’sapparentfailure to removeand disposeof all thematerialson the

site,until March30, 2004,whentheAdministrativeCitationwasfiled. (Tr.. 35 — 36)

Mr. Terr~snextvisit to the site occurredafterthe AdministrativeCitation had been

filed. (Tr. 37) Thematerialsthat hehad seenon March 25, 2004hadbeenremoved,but Mr.

Terry did not c&itact the respondentto verify the disposalof the materialsbecause“the

administrativecitationhadalreadybeenfiled”. (Tr. 37)

Baseduphnthis evidence,the CountyaskstheBoardto find two (2) violations of the

Act andto assesS:afine in the amountof OneThousandFive Hundredand no/lOO Dollars

($1,500.00)for eachviolation.

TherespOndentdeniesviolating theAct andspecificallydeniescausingany pollution.

(Tr. 45)

~ As the factsin AC 04-064, involving a nearbysite ownedby the respondentthat was the subjectof an
inspectionby InspectorTerry,reveal,heshowedno suchcautionaboutenteringupon the respondent’sproperty
~n tl,~t‘~~sp,x thivsitThp li,ndr~wner’s‘nnsent nnd with no wnrrcint is~iiedlw iiidici~,lauthority (Tr ~ — ~Q



Thesitei~rural, unimprovedlandthat is usedto pasturehorses. Thereareno houses

nearbyandthelandis locatedwithin theunincorporatedareaofJacksonCounty.(Tr. 10, 46) It

is locatedwithin one (1) mile of theRaccoonValley Mobile HomeParkthat is ownedby the

respondent.(Tr. 46 — 47)

In November2003,theIllinois Departmentof PublicHealth,asaresultof its inspection

of themobile homepark, orderedtherespondentto removemobile homesfrom severalof the

lots in themobile,homepark thathadbeenabandonedthereby their owners (Tr. 47 — 49) (See

R-1) TheDepartmentofPublicHealthdemandedthestructuresbe removedfrom themobile

homeparkby December12, 2003,sotherespondentremovedthemto thesite for thepurpose

of recycling ther~recyclablematerialsandhe hadretaineda contractorto takethe remaining

materialsto a loo~1landfill. (Tr. 50)~

OnJanuazy15, 2004,afterreceivingaviolation noticefrom theJacksonCounty Health

Department,the4respondentcalled and spokewith Mr. Terry. (Tr. 53) The respondent

informedMr. Terrythathe alreadyhadcontractedwith Mr. McMurphy to removeand dispose

of thematerialsleft in thepile andexpectedtheprocessto be completedbeforeFebruary13,

2004. (Tr. 53 _~.55)5However,dueto weatherconditions,Mr. McMurphy wasunableto

completethejol~byFebruary13, 20046andtherespondenthiredanotherfirm. (Tr. 54 — 55)

Thejob wascompletedby approximatelyApril 16, 2004 after therespondentcontractedwith a

licensedwastehau~1erto removethematerialsto a locallandfill. (Tr. 54 — 58)

‘~ Archie Maystestifiedthat thepile of materialsconsistedof woodandothermaterialsfrommobile homesthat
peoplehadabandonedin RaccoonValley Mobile HomeParkandthat he participatedin separatingthematerials,
taking someto a lo~a~recyclerandusingtheusablewood. (Tr. 65 — 67)
~The respondentbelievedtherewas an agreementwith the JacksonCounty Health Departmentthat no
enforcementproceedi~igswould resultif theremovalprocedurewerecompletedby February13,2004.(Tr. 57)
6 This was corroho ed by the testimony of Mr M~~Muirnhv(Tr ~cS—



III

ARGUMENT

A. Thecomplainant’sevidenceis insufficientto supporta finding of any violation of

thePollutionControlAct thatis allegedin theadministrativecitation.

TheAct requiresthat in theadministrativecitationprocessanenforcementagentmust

basehis testimony upon his direct observations.The legislaturecreatedthe administrative

citation process a streamlinedand efficientmethodof enforcingand obtainingcompliance

with thePolluti~ControlAct. It limited theamountof fines that areassessableand limited

considerationof~othercircumstances,mitigating or aggravating. And, it requiredthat

enforcementagentsbasetheirtestimonyandevidenceupontheir direct observationsin orderto

sustainafinding ofaviolation oftheAct.

The respondentargued in his MemorandumSupporting Petition to Contest

AdministrativeCiiation (“Resp.Memo”) that theinspectordid notobserve,andcould not have

observed,on March 25, 2004, the specific items that he claims to haveobservedin his

inspectionreport,therefore,his reportshouldbedisregardedasmerespeculation,lacking any

foundation.(Resp~Memo,11 — 13)

Thecomplainantarguesin its post-hearingbrief that sincetherespondentadmittedthat

thematerialsat the site consistedof the mobile homesthat othershad abandonedupon his

property,the speculationand lackof foundationfor the inspector’sevidenceis overcome.

(Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,4)

In this case,an inexperiencedinspectormadea threeminuteinspectionfrom a distance

of 300 or morefdbt, saw what he describedas a pile of materialson the site, and madeno

testing or sampling of the materialshe observed. He personallyobservedno acts of

transportingor diUmping or doing anythingwith or to the materials. He knew from prior

conversationswi~htherespondentthatthe materialswere mobile homesabandonedby their



ownersattherespondent’smobile homepark locatedaboutone mile awaythat therespondent

hadmovedto th~ite,disassembled,separatedthematerials,recycledsome,reusedsome,and

hadcontractedwith a wastehaulerto disposeof the remainingmaterialson or beforeFebruary

13, 2004. It appeared,however,to the inspectoron March 25, 2004thatthematerialhad not

beenremovedfrdm thesiteby thepromiseddate. But, ratherthan contactingtherespondentto

find out thecausefortheapparentnon-compliancewith theagreementto removetheremaining

materials,theinspectorfiled an administrativecitation againsttherespondentcharging,not one,

but two violatiOns of the Act therebyseekingafine in the amountof ThreeThousandand

no/l00Dollars($3,000.00).

It should:~beclearthat this is not whatthe legislaturehadin mind whenit createdthe

administrativecitE~tionenforcementmechanismfor thePollution ControlAct. It is clear that the

evidencepresent~dis insufficient to support the findings that the complainantmustprove to

establishaviolatiOnundertheadministrativecitationprocedure.

Theinsp ~btor’s evidenceis not baseduponhis direct observation. Therespondent’s

attemptto resolve~~heissuepreviouslywith theinspectorshouldnot andcannotbe usedto cure

thatdeficiency. fFhecomplainantcannotbeallowedto testify aboutwhatmaterialscomprised

thepile thatheobservedfrom morethan300 feetawayandthis supporta finding of a violation

oftheAct in an adthinistrativecitationprocedure.

The com~iainant’sargumentthat the respondentadmittedto every factual element

neededto showthetwo violationschargedis misleadingandis not accurate.The actof moving

theabandonedmObile homesto thesitefrom his mobilehomepark,especiallywhendoneat the

behestofa state~ency in theinterestofthepublic healthand welfare,is not an admissionthat

opendumpingoccurredor that the activity causedor resultedin litter becausetherewas no

showingthat therewas actualor evenalikelihood that the items placedon thesite enteredthe

environment,weriemittedinto theair or dischargedinto thewaters. Nor did theadmissionof

moving the abai~tdonedmobilehomesto the site evidencethat the activity createda public



nuisance,fire, healthor safetyhazardor that the items scatteredfreely and enteredupon

surroundingprop~rty.

Thecompetentevidencepresentedby thecomplainant,therefore,simply is insufficient

to sustainafindi~t~of thetwo (2) violationschargedin this case.

B. The‘complainanthasnotallegednorproventhat therespondentcreatedan “open

dump” or engagedin “open dumping” of waste that resultedin unlawful litter or the

depositionof gei~ieralor demolitiondebrisorcleanconstructionor demolitiondebris.

The predicatefor finding a violation of § 21(p) of the Act is a finding that the

respondentcaus~ior allowed“opendumping” of any wastematerial.

The respondentargued in his MemorandumSupporting Petition to Contest

Administrative~itation thatthe abandonedmobile homeson thesite areneitherthe resultof

opendumpingnoi~opendumpingbecausenoneofthematerialcomprisingthe so-calledpile of

materialsthreatei~dorwasallowedto scatterfreely into theenvironment;and,it cannotbe that

anypile ofmaterialsthat alandownerplacesupon his landcreatesa “disposal site” underthe

Act sincesuchà~•expansiveinterpretationof the Act would be arbitrary and unenforceable.

(Resp.Memo, 1~—18)

In respoi~e,the complainantarguesthat “[p]roof of dumping” is all that must be

shown”by theC~inty.(Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

The actOf depositingmaterialsuponone’sown land is not “open dumping”, as that

termis definedin the PollutionControlAct andby the Board’sregulations.(See415 ILCS §~

5/3.385.5/3.535~and5/3.305) The complainantmust show that the respondentcreateda

“disposalsite”oti:;his landby theact(s)of depositingmaterialthereon.

It cannot~hètrue, however,that any time a landownerplacesanyhouseholditem (for

example,abrokerichair)on his land, orpiles up somebranchesand leaves,that heor shehas

therebycreateda~”disposalsite” underthe statute. Such an interpretationwould renderthe

Pollution Contro’Act so broadasto bearbitraryandunenforceable.SeeAlternateFuels, Inc. v.



Directorof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,2004WL 2359398(Ill. Sup. Ct.

2004)

It wouldmeanfor examplethateveryhomeownerwhohaseverplaceda brokenchairin

his backyard,or an old pieceof plywood hastherebycreateda “disposal site” underthe law,

andwould besubject(in thecaseof theplywood)to chargesof both littering and depositing

demolitiondebrisin violationofthePollution ControlAct. Hopefully, this Boardwould agree

thatthat is not thetypeofproblemthatthePollutionControlAct wasmeantto address.

Thecrucialconceptthatdistinguishesa violationfrom anon-violationis whethertheact

of depositingmaterialon one’slandwill cause“pollution”. Theevidencein this casefailed to

showthat there~v~sany pollution causedby therespondent’sactof moving the abandoned

mobilehomesfrom his mobilehomepark to the site for thepurposeshe intended. Therewas

no scatteringofthematerial,orconstituentsthereof,freely into theenvironment.And therewas

no evidencepresentedthat theabandonedmobile homes,atleastfor theperiodof time that they

remainedatthesit~,eventhreatenedto enteranddamagetheenvironment.

Consequently,the complainantfailed to establishits primafacie caseof “open

dumping” by the~respondentin this caseunderthePollution ControlAct.

C. The~complainanthasnot shownthat the respondentcausedor allowedopen

dumpingthatrestiltedin litteror thedepositionof generalconstructionor demolitiondebrisor

cleanconstructidnordemolitiondebris.

The ActCdefines “disposal” to mean“the discharge,deposit, injection, dumping,

spilling, leakingOr.placingof any wasteorhazardouswasteintooron any landor wateror into

any well so that suchwasteor hazardouswasteor any constituentthereofmay enterthe

environmentorbe emittedinto theairordischargedinto any waters,including groundwaters”

(415 ILCS § 5/3~i~85)

Therespmdentarguesthat since“opendumping” canbe found only if the material

involved mayenterthe environmentor be emittedinto theair or dischargedinto any watersor

theactivity in quistion createda public healthor safetyhazard,apublic nuisanceor a fire



hazard,theevidenceshowsthathe did notcauseor allow opendumpingbecausetherewasno

showingthat anythingwasemittedorenteredinto theenvironmentand no evidenceshowing

thathis actionofremovingthe abandonedmobile homesfrom themobile homepark one mile

away to the site for the purposeof recycling the recyclable,re-using the re-usable,and

disposingoftheremaindercreateda public healthor safetyhazard,apublic nuisanceor a fire

hazard.(Resp.Memo, 13 - 18)

Thecomplainantdoesnotaddressthis argumentdirectly, butmaintainsthat “[p]roof of

opendumpingis all that mustbe shown” becauserequiringa showingof more“would make

any successfulprosecutionunder Section21(p) nearly impossibleand subjectto overly

technicalscientifictheoriesanddata”. (Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

Thetestithonyandexhibitsofferedby thecomplainantdo not show that theabandoned

mobilehomescreatedapublic healthor safetyhazard,a public nuisance,or afire hazard. The

complainantdid not showthat theabandonedmobile homeson the site might scatteror freely

enterinto theenY~iionment.

Thesecokiceptsarecrucial becausethePollution Control Act is designedto protectthe

environmentfror somedamage.Without a showingthat materialsdepositedon one’s own

landsomehowareemittedorenterinto theenvironment,enforcementof theAct is impededand

misguidedbeca14~etheAct thenbecomesalaw that simply regulatesprivate conductwithout

regardto theconsequencesthereof. In thefield of environmentallaw, nothingcouldbemore

destructivethanheavy-handedattemptsto regulateconducthaving no substantialor discernable

environmentalimpact.

Thesear~elementsof thechargesof opendumpingresultingin litter or thedeposition

of generalconstrctctionordemolitiondebns Thechargesof opendumpingresultingin litter or

the depositioni~constructiondebris cannotbe sustainedwithout proof, at least by a

preponderance~f,the evidence,that the materialsdepositedon the site enteredinto the

environmentin a~damagingorpotentiallydamagingmanner.



Theevidenceproducedby thecomplainantin this casefails to establishthesecrucial

elements;therefOre,no findingsoftheviolationschargedaresustainable.

D. The complainanthasnot shownthat the respondentcausedor allowedopen

dumpingthatresultedin litterorthedepositionof generalconstructionor demolitiondebrisor

cleanconstructionordemolitiondebris.

Count 1 df the Administrative Citation allegesthat the respondentcausedor allowed

opendumpingthai resultedin “litter” in violation of § 21(p)(1)oftheAct. TheAct itself does

notdefinethete±i:“litter”, but theBoardhasadoptedthemeaningof “litter” as it is usedin

the Litter Contr~’1Act (see e.g. St. Clair County v. Louis Mund, AC 90-64); and, those

provisionsof the’ Litter Control Act that pertain to the caseat bar requireeither (1) that

dumping,discar~ingordepositinglitter on one’sownproperty“createa public healthor safety

hazard,a public nuisance,or a fire hazard”or (2) accumulationof litter upon one’s own

property“in suchamannerasto constituteapublic nuisanceor in sucha mannerthat the litter

maybeblown orotherwisecarriedby thenaturalelementson to therealpropertyof another

person”(see4l5~]~LCS§~105/4and 105/6)

Therespt~ndentarguedthattheevidenceshowedthat he did not causeor allow open

dumpingthatresultedin orcausedlitter undertheAct becausethedefinition of litter under the

Litter ControlActrequiresa showingthat therespondent,in depositingtheabandonedmobile

homesupontheSite,createdapublichealthor safetyhazard,apublicnuisance,or afire hazard;

and, the eviden~eadducedat the hearingshowedthatthe placingof the abandonedmobile

homesupon the aite and the subsequentactivities takenwith respectto thoseitems did not

createapublic healthor safetyhazard,apublic nuisance,or a fire hazard.(Resp.Memo, 18 —

22)

Ironicall~1the complainantappearsto arguethat thedefinition of litter found in the

Litter ControlAbtidoesnot govern the definition of litter usedin the Pollution Control Act,

whichthe respondOntis chargedwith violating: section21 of the Pollution Control Act, argues

thecomplainant;~”pertainsto littering in an opendumpingcontext”, while the Litter Control



Act “speaksto othertypesof littering violations”, and“the Litter ControlAct doesnot say

[that its provisions]areapplicableto any facetof a Section21 caseotherthanto thedefinition

of ‘litter’ . “(Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

But, this argumentflies in thefaceof prior Board precedentand leavesthe Pollution

ControlAct vulnerableto constitutionalinfirmities due to vagueness,and thelackof guidelines

given to theenforcementagentsleadingto thesort ofunbridleddiscretionthatbreedsdisrespect

for the law.

B. Thecomplainantshouldnot be allowedsimply to renamethe materialsat the site

asconstructiondebrisratherthanlitter in orderto sustainafinding ofviolation oftheAct

TheAdministrativeCitation also chargesthe respondentwith open dumping that

“causedor allowedthedepositionof generalconstructionor demolitionor cleanconstruction

ordemolitiondebris in violationof 415 ILCS § 5/2l(p)(7)”. TheAct prohibits causingor

allowing “the opendumpingof any waste.. . in a mannerwhich resultsin. . . [the] deposition

of. . . generalconstructionor demolition debris . . . or cleanconstructionor demolition

debris”. (415 ILOS § 5/21(a),(p)(7)(i) and(ii))

Therespondentarguedthat hecannotbe foundto haveviolatedtheAct in themanner

charged,underthe~evidenceadducedatthehearing,becausetheAct mustbe interpretedin such

a mannerto allow;a landowner,suchastherespondent,to depositthe abandonedmobile homes

on his own land~’providedthose things do not causea public nuisance,migrateonto a

neighbor’sproperiy,or createahealth,safetyor fire hazard;and, becausefundamentalfairness

requiresthatsincéhedid notviolatetheLitter ControlAct, hecannotbe found to haveviolated

thePollution Cotitrol Act for thesameactivity that is allegedto violatethe Litter Control Act

simply by callingthematerialsso depositedonto his own land“demolition debris” insteadof

“litter”. (Resp.Memo,22— 25) Therespondentalsoarguesthatif he is foundto haveviolated

thePollution ControlAct dueto placingtheabandonedmobile homeson his own landprior to

recyclingtherecyclable,reusingthere-usable,anddisposingof therest,thenonly one,not two,

violationsmayb~found.(Resp.Memo,24— 26)



Thecomplainantarguesthat multiplechargesfor thesameoffense” areacceptablearid

prior Boardprecedenthasallowedit” (Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

Therespondentconcededthat thematerialsatthesiteconsistedof remainingparts from

severalmobileh mesthatothershadabandonedat his mobile homepark locatedabouta mile

away,afterhehaddisposedof certainrecyclableandreusablematerials.

However,theBoardmustdismissthis “depositingdemolitiondebris” chargefor the

samereasonasi~tmustdismissthe littering charge. The littering chargemust be dismissed

becausetheLitter ControlAct expresslygrantsalandownertheright to depositon his own land

thekind of “stuff~”,whichdoesnot spreadfreely onto otherpeople’s land,that therespondent

depositedat theL~ite,in the mannerthat he did so (in order that it did not causea public

nuisance,orhealth,safetyor firehazard).

In its secondclaimin thiscase,thecomplainantsimplyattemptsto renamethematerials

as“construction~debris”ratherthan “litter” in orderto attainasecondfine assessmentfor the

sameactof depositingthematerialsatthesite. This shouldno betolerated.

The respondentcannotrightfully be convictedof both littering and depositing

demolitionmaterialin this case If therespondentis not guilty of violating the Act by open

dumpingcausing~.1itterbecausetheLitter ControlAct expresslypermitstheactof depositingthe

abandonedmobile homeson his own property, then the respondentalso is not guilty of

unlawfullydepositingconstructiondebris for placing thesesameitems on his own land This

is not acaseof Q~endumpingof both kinds of materials,litter and constructionor demolition

debris,wheretw~separateoffensesproperlyis chargeable.

F. The~tespondentshouldbe exoneratedbecausehe waspreventedby uncontrollable

circumstancefroth completingthedisposalby theagreeddate.

TheAct contemplatesandencouragestheuseof agreementsto obtain complianceasa

meansof enforcementandthe Boardconsistentlyhasheld that uncontrollablecircumstances

might constitute~ädefensewhenarespondentis chargedwith failure to meetthe termsof a

complianceagreinient.



Therespondentarguedthat the conditionof the site on March 25, 2004 wasdue to

uncontrollablecircumstancesin thathewaspreventedfrom complyingwith the agreementhe

reachedin Januar 2004with thecomplainantto removeanddisposeof thematerialsfrom the

siteon orbeforeFebruary13, 2004. (Resp.Memo, 26— 28)

The complainantrespondsthat there was no agreement.(Complainant’sPost-

Hearing/ClosingArgument,6)

Thecomplainantseeksto avoid the defenseof “uncontrollablecircumstances”by

denyingthat anyagreementexisted. But, theevidencepalpablyshowstherewas an agreement

becauseit wasstatedthatno administrativecitationwouldhaveresultedif thematerial hadbeen

disposedof properlyby the February13, 2004 deadline.(Tr. 35 — 36) And, therewas no

evidenceto coi~itradictthat presentedby the respondentand one of the witnesses,Mr

McMurphy,with Whomtherespondenthadcontractedfor theremovalof thematerials,that the

removal was delayed by the weatherand conditions at the site, both uncontrollable

circumstancesofthesortpreviouslyrecognizedby theBoardin othercases.

G. The~definitionof “litter” and “open dumpingresulting in the depositionof

constructiondebris” urgedby the complainantconstitutesan abuseof discretionand exceeds

theintendedscopeof theadministrativecitationprocess.

Therespondentarguedthat sincetheBoardhasadoptedthe definition of “litter” used

in theLitter ControlAct, it would beunfair, an abuseof discretion,and a violation of due

processof law to find an actin violation of thePollution ControlAct that did not violate the

Litter Control A~&becausedoing so would preventacitizen,suchas the respondent,from

reasonablydeteri~riningwhatis lawful conductandwhat is not. (Resp.Memo,29— 30)

Thecomplainantdoesnot appearto addressthis argument,exceptto saythat theLitter

ControlAct provisionsdo not apply to acasealleginga violation of § 21(p) of thePollution

ControlAct and~“themeaningof the word ‘litter’ is clearlyunderstoodby anypersonwith

commonintelligence.”(Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)



TheBoardhasadoptedthedefinition of “litter” as it is usedin theLitter ControlAct.

Thatshouldmeanthatlawfulnessand unlawfulnesswith respectto matterscoveredby both

Actsarethesame. Yet, thecomplainanturgestheBoardto hold, in effect, that it is easierto

convict a landownerofpollution underthePollution ControlAct by littering thanit is to convict

thesamelandownerofsimplelittering undertheLitter ControlAct.

This is the resultof the definition of open dumping causinglitter urged by the

complainant.

Theplacingor depositingof materialson one’s own land, alone,is not unlawful under

theLitter Control Act. But, thecomplainanturgesthat depositingmaterialson one’s own land,

alone,is unlawfulunderthePollution ControlAct.

Thispositiongoeswell beyondtheBoard’sprecedentsandthe legislativeintent of the

Act’s administrativecitationprocedure.It is unreasonableto expecta landowner,suchasthe

respondent,to anticipatereasonablythat while depositingtheabandonedmobile homeson his

ownlandfor the~purposeof recyclingandreusingsomeof the materialsand disposingof the

restwaspermissibleunder theLitter Control Act, it would beunlawful underthe Pollution

ControlAct, especiallywheretheBoardhasheld thatthe Litter ControlAct’s definition of

“litter” controlsin administrativecitationcasesbroughtunderthePollutionControlAct.

Surely, the legislatureintendedthe Pollution Control Act to remediateand prevent

damageto theen~’ironment,sodefinition oftermsundertheAct thatresultin finding a violation

of the Act withoUt a showing of damageor injury to the environmentcertainlyexceedsthe

legislativeintent~andconstitutesan abuseofdiscretion.

As aresult,theadministrativecitationfiled againsttherespondentshouldbe dismissed.

H. If applied to the respondentas the complainanturges. the Act would be

unconstitutionallyvaguein failing to givehim reasonablenotice of what constitutescreatingan

opendumpon one’sownlandandwhatconstituteslittering on one’sownproperty.

A basic tenetof due processis that a citizen must be ableto reasonablyascertain

whetheranactthathe is contemplatingis lawful ornot.



The respondentarguedthe complainant’sposition, that depositingthe abandoned

mobilehomeson one’s own land, while lawful under the Litter Control Act, is unlawful

“littering” underthePollution ControlAct eventhoughthePollution Control Act relieson the

Litter ControlAct for the definition of “litter, deniesdue processbecauseit preventsa

landowner,suchastherespondent,from beingableto reasonableascertainwhetherhis conduct

is lawful ornot. (Resp.Memo,29 — 33)

Thecomplainantrespondsthat thedefinition of “litter” wasupheldagainstvagueness

challengeby the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Appellate District7 and then, rather

disingenuously,~thatthe Pollution Control Act “pertains to littering in an open dumping

context”,wherethe complainantcontends,“[p]roof of dumpingis all that must be shown”,

while the Litter:ControlAct “speaksto other typesof littering violations”. (Complainant’s

Post-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

Theinterpretationurgedby thecomplainantwould rendertheAct unconstitutionally

vaguebecausethe:reasonablelandownerwould notbefairly apprisedthathis conduct,lawful

undertheLitter ~ControlAct, was unlawful underthe Pollution Control Act eventhoughno

discharge,emissionorentryinto theenvironmentoccurred. If “[p]roof of dumpingis all that

mustbe shown” to constituteaviolation of thePollution ControlAct in therespondent’scase,

the statute is renderedvagueand ambiguousbecausethe reasonablelandownercannot

reasonablyascert~iinwhathe mayputon his ownlandandwhator whenhecannotdo so.

I. The~boardmustinterpret“disposalsite”, “open dump” and/or“litter” in a way

that doesnot ignore the notions of scatteringfreely or emitting into the environmentand

causingsomeharmto others,therefore,the evidencepresentedby the complainantdoesnot

establishaviolationoftheactby any conductof therespondent.

Wherethelegislaturehasprovidedguidelinesfor determiningwhat constitutes“litter”,

asit hasin theLitter ControlAct, thecomplainantis requiredto adhereto thoseguidelines. It is

not free to determinefor itself that the abandonedmobile homesmovedfrom his mobile home



park, at thedireCtionof theIllinois Departmentof PublicHealth,onto thesite,also ownedby

therespondentanalocatedaboutonemile away,constitutedunlawfulpollution.

The respondentarguedthat the legislaturehas providedclear guidelinesand the

complainant’suseof the administrativecitationprocessunderthePollution Control Act, if

upheldby theBOard, amountsto delegatingto the executivebranch,the complainantin this

case,theauthori~’todeterminewhatconstitutesunlawfulpollution. (Resp.Memo,29 — 34)

Thecomplainantdoesnot respondto this argument,exceptto say,again,that thereare

no legislativerequirementsthat the materialdepositedat the site spread,scatterfreely or be

emitted into the’~nvironmentand that “[p]roof of dumping is all that must be shown”.

(Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,5)

It hasbeenshownalreadythat the legislatureintendedthat, to be an “open dump” the

abandonedmobilehomesat thesitemustalsobeplacedin sucha way that eitherthe debris

itself is freeto enterinto theenvironment,orthatconstituentsofthematerialsmaybe emittedor

dischargedinto thi environment.Similarly,with respectto “litter”, thelegislaturesaid that if it

occursonly on the allegedoffender’sown privateproperty, and the accusationis unlawful

“dumping”, the~iliegedlyoffendingstuff mustbe shownto “createapublic healthor safety

hazard,apublicnuisance,or afire hazard”. And, alternatively,if the accusationis that the stuff

is being unlawfufly “accumulated”,it mustbe shownthat the stuff alsoconstitutesa“public

nuisance”or that”~it“maybeblown or otherwisecarriedby thenaturalelementson to thereal

propertyof anotherperson”.

Thesecriteriashowclearlythatthe complainantis requiredto prove somethingmore

thanmerelythat therespondentplacedordepositedabandonedmobile homeson his own land.

Thatsomethinghiore,underthe Pollution Control Act, is that pollution actuallyoccurs as a

resultof theresp~dent’sactions.
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Therecordis notonly devoidofevidenceof anyform ofemissioninto ordamageto the

environmentby~therespondent’sactof depositingthe abandonedmobilehomeson his own

land,but theinspector’sowntestimonydefiessucha finding. (Tr. 24)

J. Thecomplainantunderminesthe Administrative Citationprocessand, therefore,

exceedsthe limit~of its discretiongiven by the legislatureunderthePollution ControlAct by

bringingtwo (2) chargesfor thesameact.

UndertheAdministrativeCitationprocess,a single violation can only be given asingle

fineandallowing thecomplainantto chargemultiple fines undertheprocessfor thesingle act

of depositingthe abandonedmobilehomeson his own property,without more,exceedsthe

limits ofdiscretioiiaffordedby the legislature

Therespdhdentarguedthatthecomplainant’schargingofiniiltipleoffensesin this case

for thesingleact~fdepositingtheabandonedmobile homeson his own propertyexceedsthe

authority and discretion afforded to the complainantby the legislaturebecausethe

administrativecitation procedurewasdesignedto limit thefines that theBoard could assessm

thesecases.(RespLMemo,35 — 36)

Thecomplainantargues,“multiple chargesfor thesameoffenseis acceptableandprior

Boardprecedent;hàsallowedit.” (Complainant’sPost-Hearing/ClosingArgument,6)

But, thecomplaint’spositionis untenableandrepresentsan improperattemptto sustain

two chargesfor thesameactof placingtheabandonedmobile homeson the site. This sortof

punitive approachwas the sort of thing the legislaturesurely intendedto avoid when it

establishedtheadministrativecitation procedurefor enforcingthePollution ControlAct. It

shouldnotbecountenancedin thiscase.

K. The~complainant’sposition in this caserendersthe Pollution Control Act

constitutionallyinfirm underdueprocess.separationofpowersandvaguenessprinciples.

Therespondentincorporatesexpresslyasthoughfull setout heretheargumentsmade

in Respondent’~MemorandumSupporting Petition to ContestAdministrative Citation



concerningpotentialconstitutional infirmities resulting if the Pollution Control Act is

interpretedin this casein themannerurgedby thecomplainant(RespMemo, 33 —36)

Nothing containedin the complainant’sPost-HearingBrief/Closing Argument

overcomesthoseargumentsor curestheinfirmities resultingfrom its positions

Iv

CONCLUSION

Theadministrativecitation filed againsttherespondentin this caseoverreachestheAct

and, unlessrepressedby dismissalby the Board, can foster nothingbut disrespectfor an

importantlaw. ::1

Therespondentdid nothing morethan move mobile homesthat othershadabandoned

in his mobilehomepark onemile awayonto thesite,his own privateproperty, isolatedfrom

residentialpropefties,for thepurposeof dismantlingthem, recyclingthe recyclablematerials,

reusingthere-usablematerials,anddiscardingoftheremainderto the local landfill. Whenthe

complainant’sinexperiencedinspectordemandedremovalofthematerialsfrom thesite or face

enforcementproQeedingsundertheAct, therespondentcompliedassoonaspracticable. It was

not soonenough~forthe complainant,which filed an administrativecitation againstthe

respondentwithout botheringto find out why thematerialwasnot removedsooner. A clearer

caseof overzealousnessis hardto imagine

Thegreaterweightoftheevidencecontainedin therecorddoesnot supportany finding

thatdischargeint~theenvironmentoccurredor thatpublicnuisance,health,safetyor fire hazard

resultedfrom therespondent’sactivities. Finding that therespondentviolatedthe Pollution

ControlAct, underthefactsandcircumstancesof this case,is not supportby the evidenceand

would constituteIan abuseof discretion.



For all of the foregoing reasons,the administrativecitation in this caseshould be

dismissed.

Dateathis 31stday ofJanuary,2005.

EGONKAMARASY, Respondent

~
Attorneyforrespondent

LAW OFFICESOF GREGORYA. VEACH
3200FishbackRoad,P. 0. Box 1206
CarbondaleIL 62903-1206
Telephone:(618)549-3132
Telecopier: (618)549-0956
e-mail: gveach@gregveachlaw.com

Attorneyfor respondent



OR I GINA L CLERK’S OFFICE

DE~LARATIONOF SERVIQLW~OIS
IVIAl L Pollution Control Board

I, theundersigned,declare:

I amovereighteen(18)yearsof age,employedin theCountyof Jackson,Stateof

Illinois, in whichcountythewithin mailing occurred,andnot aparty to the subjectcause.

My businessaddressis: 3200FishbackRoad,P. 0. Box 1206, Carbondale,Illinois 62903-

1206.

I servedthefollowing document,Respondent’sPost-HearingBrief (AC 04-63),of

which trueandcorrectcopiesthereofin thecauseareaffixed,by placingthe original and

four (4) copiessthereofin an envelopeaddressedasfollows:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof‘Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite1P-~500
ChicagoIL 60601-3218

andone(1) copy in anenvelopeaddressedasfollows:

JacksonCountyState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse,3d Floor
MurphysboroIL 62966
ATTN. DanielBrenner,AssistantState’s

Attorn~y

Eachen\l’elopewasthensealedandwith thepostagethereonfully prepaiddeposited

in theUnitedStatesmail by meatCarbondale,Illinois, on January31,2005.

I declareunderpenaltyofperjury that the foregoingis trueandcorrect.



Executedon January31,2005atCarbondale,Illinois.

~fSignature) ~12J

LAW OFFICESOF GREGORYA. VEACH
3200FishbackRoad
P. 0. Box 1206
CarbondaleIL 62903-1206
Telephone:(618)549-3132
Telecopier: (618)549-0956
e-mail:gveach@gregveachlaw.com



01~1’G/NAL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

3200 FISHBACK ROAD
P.O. Box 1206

CARBONDALE, 1L62903-1206

~EC~V~DLicensed in California and Illinois . CLERK’S ~Telecopier : (618) 549-0956Telephone: (618) 549-3132 FE~03 2O~e-mail : gregveach@gregveachlaw.com STATE OF IL[JNOIS

January31, 2005 Pollution Control k3oard

Hon.DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
ChicagoIL 60601-3218

Re: Countyof Jacksonv. EgonKamarasy
In ProceedingsbeforetheIllinois PollutionControlBoard
AC 2004-063

DearMs.Gunn:

Enclosed,pleasefind for filing in theabove-referencedmatteranoriginal andfour(4) copiesof
theRespondent’sPOst-HearingBrief, with attachedDeclarationof Serviceby Mail.

Pleasereturnoneç~i)copy, file-stamped,in theenclosed,returnenvelope.

Pleasecall if thereis anyproblemwith thisrequest.

Thankyou for yo4~~consideration.

Sincerely,

enclosures
cc : JacksonCountyState’sAttorney
GAV/mac


